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Starred Question No. 229 on the 9th August, 1961 regarding World Bank's Aid for Third Five Year Plan and state:

(a) whether any progress has since been made in connection with the talks with the World Bank regardinl the remaining projects; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

The DepUt, MIDister of JIIDaDee (Sbrl B. R. Bhapt): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The two agreements referred to in the reply to the earlier question were signed On August 9 and August
17, 1961, under which loans of $35
million and $21 million, respectively, are available for development of coal industry in the private sector and the Calcutta Port. Copies of these agreements have since been placed in the Parliament Library. In addition to these two agreements, an agreement for a loan of $50 million for Indian Rail..,.ys was alao signed on October 13, 1961. Copies of this agreement will be placed in the Parliament Librarv as soOn as they become available. Of the remaining projects which are still under consideration, negotiations have started recently in Washington for a loan for power development in the D.V.C. area.
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Baarkela 8tee1 PIaDt

-1'71. 8hri M. B. Thakore: WUl the
Minister of Steel, MiDes aII4 PIlei be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a tact that production of iron and steel at Rourkela Steel Plant has fallen considerably;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) whether it is a fact that it was due to the non-availability of ladles used for taking out molten matter from the two blast furnaces and that was also because of shortage of wagons?

The MiDls&er of Steel, IIiDes UId
Fael (8ardar 8_ 8111P): (a) and
(b). There has not been ail)' considerable fall in production of iron IUld steel at Rourkela as will be evident from the following figures:

Pig
Month Iron Steel

Tonnes Tonnes

July, 1961 :z6,:z80 :ZO,Ul

August, 1961 3%,46S %4,863
September, 1961 31,941 %%,400

October, 1961 41,904 33.91%

(c) Trere was slight shortfall in production during July and September due to--

(i) low o1fta.ke of pig iron and steel owing to breakdown at. blooming and slabbing mill motor;

(ii) stoppage of Blast Furnace No.
1 tor tap hole repairs; ucl

(iii) dislocation in slag dumping yard due to heavy rains.

Cheap Text-boob 011 TeduaIcaJ
Subjects

[ SIarI Rem Baraa.
SIarI BlbhaU Mishra:

.17'. J 8hri M. L. Dwivecll: l Slarl S. C. 8amaDta:
8ardar Iqbal SIuP:
SIarI Clam LaI:

Will the Minister of Ecl-uo. be pleased to refer to the reply glveft to Starred Question No. 232 on the 9th August, 1961 and state:

(a) whether Government have since finalised the details of the scheme of produ.ct:ion and distributiOn of cheaper ed1tlens of text-books dealing with technical subjects; and

(b) if 80, the details thereof?

'l'be MIDIIIter of UlICIdioa (SlId
It. L. SIarIm8JI): (a> and (b). IJI
principle the Scheme has been finalised, but the detalla are stll1 beIq worked out. On the basbI of cerfa!D broad, guiding principles, the publication of titles has begun. One book "College Chemistry" by LInus Paul-ing is on sale at Rs. lUO as apiJISt the orlginal price of $8:'5 I.e. Rs. 3"0.00.

A Joint mdo-American Board hal been constituted and has met once 011

4th November, 1961. It will meet at regular intervals and will go into the problems connected with the worm, of the Scheme, particularly with a view to safeguarding the interests of Indian authors and publishers.

on DrilllDc in Private and Public Sectors

·n8. Shrl p. C. Borooah: Will the Minister of Steel, MiDea IUlII Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether a comparative du::ly has been made as to the efficiency and economy of the oil drilling operations in the public and the private sectors;

(b) if so, whether it has been found that the private sector is more efficient and economic;

(c) if lID, to what extent; and

(d) what measures have been or are proposed to be taken to make public sector drilling operatioru more competitive?

The IIIIlIster of MJDes IUlII Oil (Shrl It. D. MalavtJ'a) : (a) This study has recently been initiated by Oil and Natural Gas CommilBlon.

(b) {o (d). Do not arise.

Committee of tile Zellal CowacII3 oa LiIIpJaUc MlDorWe!i

-1'19. 8hrimaU Rena ~
Will the Minister of Rome .&Jbtn be pleased to state:

(a) whether a Committee of the Zonal Councils for the safeaUSl-ding of linguistic minorities has been set up as per the rec:ommeauIationll of the Chief Ministers' Confet"ence hetd in August, 1961;

. (b) if so, when it will meet:

(c) whether the Eastern Zenal CouncU has discussed the decisions taken at the Chief Ministers' Conference and worked out its concrete application in their area: and

(d) if not, why not!

